a High Performance
Video Op Amp
AD811
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 781/329-4700 World Wide Web Site: http://www.analog.com
Fax: 781/326-8703 © Analog Devices, Inc., 1999
CONNECTION DIAGRAMSFEATURES
High Speed

20-Lead SOIC Package: θJA = 80°C/W
20-Lead LCC Package: θJA = 70°C/W
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Option*
AD811AN –40°C to +85°C N-8
AD811AR-16 –40°C to +85°C R-16
AD811AR-20 –40°C to +85°C R-20
AD811JR 0°C to +70°C SO-8
AD811SQ/883B –55°C to +125°C Q-8
5962-9313101MPA –55°C to +125°C Q-8
AD811SE/883B –55°C to +125°C E-20A
5962-9313101M2A –55°C to +125°C E-20A
AD811JR-REEL 0°C to +70°C SO-8
AD811JR-REEL7 0°C to +70°C SO-8
AD811AR-16-REEL –40°C to +85°C R-16
AD811AR-16-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C R-16
AD811AR-20-REEL –40°C to +85°C R-20
AD811ACHIPS –40°C to +85°C Die
AD811SCHIPS –55°C to +125°C Die
*E = Ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier; N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip; SO (R) =
Small Outline IC (SOIC).
MAXIMUM POWER DISSIPATION
The maximum power that can be safely dissipated by the
AD811 is limited by the associated rise in junction temperature.
For the plastic packages, the maximum safe junction tempera-
ture is +145°C. For the cerdip and LCC packages, the maxi-
mum junction temperature is +175°C. If these maximums are
exceeded momentarily, proper circuit operation will be restored
as soon as the die temperature is reduced. Leaving the device in
the “overheated” condition for an extended period can result in
device burnout. To ensure proper operation, it is important to
observe the derating curves in Figures 17 and 18.
While the AD811 is internally short circuit protected, this may
not be sufficient to guarantee that the maximum junction tem-
perature is not exceeded under all conditions. One important
example is when the amplifier is driving a reverse terminated
75 Ω cable and the cable’s far end is shorted to a power supply.
With power supplies of ±12 volts (or less) at an ambient tem-
perature of +25°C or less, if the cable is shorted to a supply rail,
then the amplifier will not be destroyed, even if this condition
persists for an extended period.
ESD SUSCEPTIBILITY
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic
charges as high as 4000 volts, which readily accumulate on the
human body and on test equipment, can discharge without
detection. Although the AD811 features proprietary ESD pro-
tection circuitry, permanent damage may still occur on these
devices if they are subjected to high energy electrostatic dis-
charges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended
to avoid any performance degradation or loss of functionality.
METALIZATION PHOTOGRAPH
Contact Factory for Latest Dimensions.
Dimensions Shown in Inches and (mm).
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD811 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD811–Typical Performance Characteristics
REV. D–4–
20
0
0 20
15
5
5
10
10 15
SUPPLY VOLTAGE – 6Volts